No. F. 1./18/2021-NeVA Government of India Ministry of Parliamentary Affairs

94, Parliament House, New Delhi, Dated: 1st March, 2023

Subject:- Minutes of the virtual meeting held under the chairmanship of Secretary, Ministry of Parliamentary Affairs, Government of India on Thursday, 16th Feb, 2023 at 10:30 A.M. with Jharkhand Legislative Assembly- reg.

A copy of the Minutes of the virtual meeting held under the chairmanship of Secretary, Ministry of Parliamentary Affairs, Government of India on Thursday, 16th Feb, 2023 at 10:30 A.M. with Jharkhand Legislative Assembly to review the progress status of National e-Vidhan Application (NeVA) in Jharkhand is forwarded herewith for information/necessary action.

This issues with the approval of Secretary, Ministry of Parliamentary Affairs.

(Mukesh Kumar) Under Secretary to the Government of India Tele#23034899

To

Secretary in charge, Jharkhand Legislative Assembly, Jharkhand.

Copy to:

- 1. Secretary, Ministry of Parliamentary Affairs, Parliament House, New Delhi.
- 2. Secretary, IT & e-governance, Govt. of Jharkhand
- 3. SIO, NIC, Jharkhand.

Minutes of the virtual meeting held under the chairmanship of Secretary, Ministry of Parliamentary Affairs, Government of India on Thursday, 16th Feb, 2023 at 10:30 A.M. with Jharkhand Legislative Assembly.

The virtual meeting to review the progress status of National e-Vidhan Application(NeVA) in Jharkhand Legislative Assembly was held under the Chairmanship of Secretary, Ministry of Parliamentary Affairs (MoPA), GOI on Thursday the 16th Feb, 2023 at 10.30 A.M. The list of Participants is Annexed.

At the outset, the Secretary welcomed all the participants and enquired about the current status of the NeVA project in their state. Secretary in charge, Jharkhand Legislative Assembly along with the NIC representative briefed about the progress of NeVA implementation in their state.

After discussion & deliberation following decisions were taken:-

- 1. The Secretary in charge, Jharkhand Legislative Assembly informed that Matching State share from Government of Jharkhand has not been sanctioned yet and Centre's share has also not been transferred to Jharkhand Assembly for NeVA implementation. Secretary IT & e governance, Government of Jharkhand confirmed that centre's share of 1st instalment is received and State Government is taking Hon'ble CM's approval for approving new project, after which it will be moved to State's Cabinet and funds will be transferred to Executive Agency for NeVA implementation. This process will be completed in 20 days.
- 2. The Secretary MPA, emphasised to expedite the release of funds to Assembly and enquired about status of Procurements for NeVA, to which SIO, Jharkhand replied that Specifications has already been given for Hardware to be installed for NeVA Implementation.
- 3. The Secretary MPA asked Secretary IT & e governance, Government of Jharkhand to start tendering/RFP process parallelly to expedite project implementation. NIC Jharkhand was asked to prepare a training programme for capacity building of Legislature and give feedback on the software as per the local needs.
- 4. The Secretary, MoPA asked NIC to brief Hon'ble Speaker of the Assembly about the NeVA Application for Digital Legislatures and stated that NIC/NICSI should review the progress status with regard to all the technical aspects and the procurement process on fortnightly basis and provide the feedback to CPMU.
- 5. The Secretary, MoPA informed the participants about the proposed National Workshop at the end of February / early March, 2023 for all the states to undertake review of the status of NeVA, discussion of the issues being confronted in its implementation in all the States and sharing of experience of the States that have already digitalised their Houses through NeVA. He requested for participation of Assembly/ State Govt.

The meeting ended with thanks to the chair.

.

Annexure

Participants:

•			List of Participants from Ministry of Parliamentary Affairs, (MoPA)	
SI.No	Name	Designation	Name	Designation
1.		Secretary in charge, Jharkhand Vidhan	Sh. Gudey Srinivas	Secretary, MoPA

1/21357/2023

		Sabha		
2.	Sri Ranjeet Kumar	Joint secretary, Jharkhand Vidhan Sabha	Sh. Sanjeev	Sr. Director (IT), NIC
3.	Sri Ravi Sankar Prasad	Under secretary, Jharkhand Vidhan Sabha	Sh. Mukesh Kumar	Under Secretary, MoPA
4.	Sri Abhay Kumar	Section Officer, Jharkhand Vidhan Sabha	Ms. Preeti Yadav	Assistant Director, NIC
5.	Smt. Vipra Bhal	IAS, Secretary IT & e governance ,GoJ		
6.	Sri Sunil Kumar Poddar	Under secretary, IT & e governance ,GoJ		
7.	Sri Deepak Kumar	SIO jharkhand, Scientist-F,NIC		
8.	Smt Shiwani Korha	ASIO, Scientist-F, NIC		
9.	Deepak Kumar	Scientist-C, NIC		
10.	Saroj kumar	Scientist-B, NIC		